IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,	
Plaintiff-Appellee,))
v.	S.CT. NO. 18-1892
TRAVIS BOYER,	
Defendant-Appellant.)
Autoria de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de	

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR MILLS COUNTY HONORABLE JAMES S. HECKERMAN, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARIA RUHTENBERG Assistant Appellate Defender MRuhtenberg@spd.state.ia.us appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE Fourth Floor Lucas Building Des Moines, Iowa 50319 (515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service
Table of Authorities
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review 6
Routing Statement
Statement of the Case
Argument
I. The order for reimbursement of jail fees is a restitution order in a criminal case and the trial court erred by ordering the defendant to pay room and board for time spent in jail without finding that he had the reasonable ability to pay
II. If the statute allows the sheriff to impose a judgment as a civil matter in a criminal case without the opportunity to be heard, the statute violates due process and is unconstitutional
Conclusion28
Request for Nonoral Argument29
Attorney's Cost Certificate29
Certificate of Compliance30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> : <u>Page</u> :
Allee v. Gocha, 555 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1996)
Goodrich v. State, 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000)
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)
State v. Abrahamson, 696 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2005)
State v. Albright, N.W.2d, No. 17-1286, 2019 WL 1302384 (Iowa 3/22/2019)
State v. Clay, 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)18, 28
State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009)12, 21
State v. Hernandez-Lopez, 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002) 22
State v. Iowa District Court for Polk County, No. 17-0616, 2018 WL 739323 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2018) 15-16
State v. Jenkins, 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010) 12, 25-26
State v. Klawonn, 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004)
State v. Kurtz, 878 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) 17
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)12, 20
State v. Mai, 572 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)11, 20
State v. Maxwell, 743 N.W.2d 185 (Jowa 2008)

State v. Paxton, 674 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2004)
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)
State v. Wagner, 484 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)18, 27
Statutes and Court Rules:
Iowa Code § 252C.5(2) (1995)
Iowa Code § 252C.3(1)
Iowa Code § 356.7(1) (2017)
Iowa Code § 356.7(2)(i) (2017)
Iowa Code § 356.7(3) (2017)15, 21
Iowa Code § 910.2(1) (2015)
Iowa Code § 910.1(4) (2017)
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.301(1)
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.302
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.305
